
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422520

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 15 February 2021
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 6.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING

You can watch this meeting via this weblink: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Elizabeth Gillespie

Kate Gregory
Lorraine Hillier
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton

Alexandrine Kantor
Mocky Khan
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy
Caroline Newton

Sue Roberts
Alan Thompson
David Turner

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


2

1 Chair's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 January 2021.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications



3

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

8 Kerak, 
Chalkhouse 
Green Road, 
Kidmore End  

Retrospective change of use of land 
and buildings from C3 (dwelling 
houses) to Sui Generis (mix of 
residential and childcare) (additional 
information concerning Offsted and 
access details received 24th May 
2019 and access, parking and waste 
collection details updated as shown 
on amended and additional 
documents received 4th February 
2020 and revised application form 
and site area and additional 
transport statement and travel plan 
received 6th August 2020).

P18/S4100/FUL 17 - 28

9 44 Cedar 
Crescent, 
Thame  

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
Plans) of application P19/S0998/HH 
(Single storey rear and side 
extension and alterations) -To allow 
for alterations to the approved 
scheme to facilitate provision of first 
floor accommodation within roof void 
(as amended by plan and additional 
information received 12 October 
2020 providing floor level information 
and plans received 26 November 
2020 reducing depth of side roof 
extension).

P20/S2729/HH 29 - 44

10 Coopers Farm, 
Britwell Salome  

Development of a pond. P20/S4830/FUL 45 - 52



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2021 AT 6.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chair), Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Sarah Gray, Kate Gregory, 
Lorraine Hillier, George Levy, Jo Robb, Ian White and Celia Wilson
Apologies:

None. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Emma Bowerman, Sharon Crawford, Steve Culliford, Trevor Dean, Paula 
Fox, Caitlin Phillpotts, Cathie Scotting and Bertie Smith

Also present: 

Councillor Lynn Lloyd and Councillor Anna Badcock

90 Chair's announcements 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

91 Minutes of the previous meetings 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 
December 2020 at 2.00pm as a correct record and agree that the 
Chairman sign these as such, subject to the minute 77 at the paragraph 
commencing ‘the committee expressed concerns…’ omitting the finishing 
words, ‘lack of parking amenity’, to be substituted by the words, ‘lack of off 
street parking spaces’. 

92 Declarations of interest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

Councillor David Bretherton declared an interest in item 8, application P20/S2355/FUL, 
Land adjacent to Kiln Avenue, Chinnor. He was a member of The Chinnor and Princes 
Risborough Railway but did not hold any position of pecuniary advantage.

93 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

94 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

95 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak had been sent to the 
committee prior to the meeting. Statements received from the public were circulated to the 
committee prior to the meeting.

96 P20/S2355/FUL - Land adjacent to Kiln Avenue, Chinnor 

Councillor David Bretherton declared an interest in this application. He was a member of 
The Chinnor and Princes Risborough Railway (CPRR) but did n
[...]
ly 
Described Space Standards 

Additional condition 28 on electric vehicle charging points

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

Chairman Date
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 23rd February 2021

APPLICATION NO. P18/S4100/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 6.8.2020
PARISH KIDMORE END
WARD MEMBER Peter Dragonetti
APPLICANT Mr W. Mahoney
SITE Kerak, Chalkhouse Green Road, Kidmore End, RG4 

9AS
PROPOSAL Retrospective change of use of land and buildings 

from C3 (dwellinghouses) to Sui Generis (mix of 
residential and childcare) (additional information 
concerning Offsted and access details received 24th 
May 2019 and access, parking and waste collection 
details updated as shown on amended and 
additional documents received 4th February 2020 
and revised application form and site area and 
additional transport statement and travel plan 
received 6th August 2020)

OFFICER Paul Lucas

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 Officers recommend that planning permission is granted. This report explains how 

officers have reached this conclusion. The application is referred to the Planning 
Committee due to the recommendation being a significant departure from the views of 
the Local Highway Authority, a statutory consultee.

1.2 The application site is shown at Appendix A. It comprises a two storey dwellinghouse 
and three outbuildings, which are in a mixed residential and childcare use, operated 
by Chalkhouse Childcare Services. It is in a backland location on the east side of 
Chalkhouse Green Road at the south-eastern edge of the settlement of Kidmore End. 
The site is served by a 75-metre-long driveway, 60 metres of which runs alongside the 
side elevation of Pentewan, a semi-detached dwelling. The front of the access is a 
shared driveway that serves four other dwellings. The site also adjoins the rear 
gardens of Pentewan, Lilacs, Firenze, Cynisca and Bramdean and is bordered on two 
other sides by undeveloped land in the ownership of Vines Farm, located about 250 
metres to the south-east. The Chilterns AONB washes over the site and the 
settlement.

1.3 The application seeks to regularise the existing dual-use of the site by obtaining full 
planning permission for the day nursery element. The nursery commenced operating 
in 2011, with an average of 20 children in attendance per day. In 2015, the nursery 
obtained a ‘GOOD’ Ofsted rating and since March 2016 has operated at current levels 
with a maximum of 26 children in attendance per day. The plans show that part of the 
ground floor of the house, Outbuilding ‘A’ at the north-western end of the site and 
Outbuilding ‘B’ in the north-eastern corner of the site are used for childcare, with play 
areas in between. The south-western end of the site remains in residential use, which 
adjoins most of the aforementioned gardens, with only part of the rear garden of 
Bramdean directly adjacent to the childcare areas.

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/ccm/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/S4100/FUL


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 23rd February 2021

1.4 A transport statement and travel plan have been submitted in support of the 
application. The plans can be found at Appendix B. Other supporting documents can 
be found on the Council’s website.

2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS
2.1 Kidmore End Parish Council - The red line on drawing 3069/200 rev C does not accord 

with title ON160240 at the Land Registry. The access rights asserted by the applicant 
are not recorded at the Land Registry.

Highways Liaison Officer (Oxfordshire County Council) – The application should be 
refused:
1. Visibility - The proposal would intensify the use of the access to the highway which 
lacks appropriate visibility, to the detriment of the safety of highway users.
2. Layout and Circulation – The accessway, turning and parking provision is impractical; 
an
[...]
of the access 
way further constrains the width available and two cars are unable to pass along its 
length, as the Transport Statement notes, ‘access drive works as a single vehicle width 
access’. The submitted visibility splays plan identifies the shared driveway as being the 
area where vehicles can pass. The applicant indicates that there is parking for two 
domestic vehicles and six spaces for nursery staff and customers. Given the narrow 
width of the private access drive which does not allow for two vehicles to pass without 
alterations and the limited space available for parking spaces available, the LHA 
considers that this is likely to result in vehicles parking indiscriminately and or 
obstructively within the access. This would result in conflict with existing accesses and 
an increased risk to Highway Safety and to the safety of other users within the vicinity.

6.10 In the light of the above assessment, officers conclude that the retention of the day 
nursery would result in an increased risk to highway and pedestrian safety to the extent 
that there would be conflict with the SOLP 2035 Policy TRANS5 and the relevant 
paragraphs in the NPPF.

6.11 Other Material Planning Considerations
Officers acknowledge that the deficiencies in both the access and parking 
arrangements and the intensification of use brought about by the day nursery is 
increasing the risk to pedestrian and highway safety. However, the day nursery has 
been operating since 2011 and at current child and staff numbers since 2016. In that 
time, officers have been made aware of only one reported incident which involved a 
parked customer vehicle being scraped by an adjoining resident’s vehicle.

6.12 The submitted Travel Plan aims to reduce the future risk of incidents occurring through 
instigating measures to promote car sharing, walking and cycling and a drop 
off/collection regime. The Travel Plan as currently submitted is in a draft format, but the 
programme and targets could be formally adopted through liaison with Oxfordshire 
County Council Travel Plans Team. This could be achieved through the completion of a 
unilateral undertaking to secure payment to OCC to cover the costs of travel plan 
monitoring before planning permission is granted and then a planning condition 
requiring the Travel Plan to be formally submitted and agreed within a set period of time 
along with a monitoring regime. Officers consider that the adoption of a Travel Plan 
would be a significant measure in reducing any risk to highway and pedestrian safety 
from the continued operation of the day nursery.

6.13 Officers have also weighed the harm to highway and pedestrian safety against the 
benefits that the day nursery is bringing to the local community. In this regard, the 
Council has received significant correspondence in support of the application, some 
from village residents and key workers. The local pre-school closed in summer 2019, 
which appears to have increased the importance of the day nursery to the local 
community. Officers consider that the benefits of the continued operation of the 

Page 22



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 23rd February 2021

business should carry significant weight in favour of the application. Officers have 
concluded that, on balance, the benefits of retaining the day nursery would outweigh 
the reduced risk to highway and pedestrian safety with the Travel Plan in place.
The adjoining landowner to the south-east of the site has raised a boundary issue and 
considers that their rights to erect a boundary fence and planting would further reduce 
the space available along the driveway. However, the applicant disputes that there 
would be any reduction in the width of the driveway as shown on the plans. However, in 
any event, it is already acknowledged in the Transport Statement that vehicles should 
pass on the wider shared part of the access or within the parking and turning area 
rather than on the narrow section of the driveway, so any reduction would not limit the 
ability of vehicles to safely pass in those areas to any significant degree.

6.14 Kidmore End Parish Council have raised the issue of some land on the frontage shown 
to be within the red edge area to be outside of the applicant’s ownership. This is 
correct; however, the actual ownership is unknown and for the purposes of this 
application, the applicant has taken the correct steps in completing a Certificate D and 
placing an advertisement in the Henley Standard to advertise this to any owner of the 
land. This means that the application is valid.

6.15 Officers consider that planning conditions are necessary and reasonable to restrict the 
number of children to current maximum levels and to restrict the hours of operation to 
those stated in the application to address any concerns about intensification in the 
future. It is also considered necessary and reasonable to impose conditions requiring 
the submission of a revised parking layout and details of cycle parking for agreement 
with the Local Highway Authority within a set period of time.

6.16 Community Infrastructure Levy
This type of application is not CIL liable.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Officers consider that the application site lies in a sustainable location, therefore the 

retention of the day nursery use is acceptable in principle. Whilst the Local Highway 
Authority consider that the intensification of use of the substandard access and parking 
arrangements pose a continued risk to highway and pedestrian safety, officers consider 
that this risk could be reduced through the adoption of a formalised Travel Plan for the 
business. Officers then consider that the benefits to the local community of having the 
day nursery located within the village would, on balance, outweigh the risk to highway 
and pedestrian safety. The retained use of the site also conserves the landscape 
setting within this part of the Chilterns AONB and is not resulting in any significant loss 
of residential amenity. On this basis, officers consider that the proposal would comply 
with the Development Plan when taken as a whole.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Resolve to delegate the Grant of Planning Permission to the Head of Planning 

subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking to pay the costs of Travel 
Plan monitoring.

1 : Development in accordance with the approved plans 
2 : Existing vehicular access to be improved
3 : Vision splay protection 
4 : Plan of Car Parking Provision details to be agreed
5 : Cycle Parking Facilities details to be agreed
6 : Green Travel Plan details to be agreed and monitored by OCC

Page 23



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 23rd February 2021

7 : Limit of 26 children at any time and no change of use to other uses within 
     Class E  
8 : Hours of operation only between 7:30am and 6pm weekdays

Author:           Paul Lucas
Contact No:   01235 422600
Email:             planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 24



Appendix A

Page 25

Agenda Item 8P18/S4100/FUL



Page 26



Kerak
(existing
house)

OUTBUILDING A
- CHILD CARE

OUTBUILDING B
- CHILD CARE

OUTBUILDING C
- EXISTING GARAGE

HOUSE
- BABY CHILD CARE

PLAY AREA
- CHILD CARE

PLAY AREA
- BABY CHILD CARE

Residential
Garden

PLAY AREA
- CHILD CARE

0m

1m

2m

4m

8m

16m

1:200 scale Bar

This Drawing has been produced for printing onto A3 size paper,

Kerak
(existing
house)

OUTBUILDING A
- CHILD CARE

OUTBUILDING B
- CHILD CARE

OUTBUILDING C
- EXISTING GARAGE

HOUSE
- BABY CHILD CARE

PLAY AREA
- CHILD CARE

PLAY AREA
- BABY CHILD CARE

Residential
Garden

PLAY AREA
- CHILD CARE

0m

6.2m

12.5m

25m

50m

100m

1:1250 scale Bar

This Drawing has been produced for printing onto A3 size paper,

www.stlarchitecture.co.uk 0118 989 0808

CLIENT

PROJECT

DRAWING

SCALE DRAWN NO REV

STATUS

Mr W Mahoney
Kerak, Chalkhouse Green Road

Site and Location Plans

1:200/1250
Planning

TB 3609/200 C
THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED UNLESS ISSUED FOR PLANNING PURPOSES. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO SETTING OUT,
COMMENCING WORK, OR PRODUCTION OF FABRICATION DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE SUPERVISING OFFICER IMMEDIATELY.  ©

REV COMMENTS DATE

Kidmore End, RG4 9AS

studio@stlarchitecture.co.uk

CHECKED

DATE Nov 2018

Location Plan 1:1250

Site Plan 1:200

Appendix B

P
age 27

AutoCAD SHX Text
New Holme

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Saxons

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Bramdean

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Pentewan

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Inisfree

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Brandoch

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Cynisca

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
New Holme

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Firenze

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
CHALKHOUSE GREEN ROAD



R
O
A
D

G
R
E
E
N

C
H
A
L
K
H
O
U
S
E

Page 28



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 23 February 2021

APPLICATION NO. P20/S2729/HH
APPLICATION TYPE HOUSEHOLDER
REGISTERED 27.7.2020
PARISH THAME
WARD MEMBERS Pieter-Paul Barker

Kate Gregory
David Bretherton

APPLICANT Mr Lloyd Smith
SITE 44 Cedar Crescent, Thame, OX9 2AU
PROPOSAL Variation of condition 2 (approved Plans) of 

application P19/S0998/HH (Single storey rear and 
side extension and alterations) -To allow for 
alterations to the approved scheme to facilitate 
provision of first floor accommodation within roof 
void (as amended by plan and additional information 
received 12 October 2020 providing floor level 
information and plans received 26 November 2020 
reducing depth of side roof extension).

OFFICER Victoria Clarke

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application has been called to Planning Committee by Cllr Kate Gregory for the 

following reasons:
 out of character
 unneighbourly
 overdevelopment 
 impact on Cuttle Brook Nature Reserve

1.2 Officers recommend the application for approval for the reasons outlined in this report.

1.3 The application site is shown at Appendix 1.  The application property is a 1960s 
detached bungalow located within a built-up residential area of Thame, known as t
[...]
 Cuttle Brook, must maintain visual connections with the 
countryside

ESDQ22 The visual impact of new development on views from the countryside 
must be minimised

ESDQ28 Provide good quality private outdoor space

ESDQ29 Design car parking so that it fits in with the character of the proposed 
development

5.3 Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents
South Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016 (SODG 2016)

5.4 National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance

5.5 Other Relevant Legislation
Human Rights Act 1998
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of the application and the preparation of this report.

Equality Act 2010
In determining this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities 
obligations including its obligations under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

6.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
6.1 The relevant planning considerations are the following:

 Current policy
 Design and character
 Residential amenity
 Access and Parking
 Other material planning considerations

6.2 Current Policy
The key policy for assessing this application is SOLP Policy H20 (Extensions to 
dwellings), which states that extensions to dwellings will be permitted provided that 
adequate and satisfactory parking is provided and sufficient amenity areas are provided 
for the extended dwelling.  Development should have regard to the advice within the 
South Oxfordshire Design Guide.

6.3 Design and character
The design of the proposed development is almost identical in appearance to the 
previously approved application P19/S4651/HH with the exception being the proposed 
first floor roof extension to the south western side extending deeper, towards the rear of 
the plot.  When viewed from the street, the front elevation would be unchanged 
compared to the previously approved scheme.

6.4 Officers have previously found the proposed increase in roof ridge and eaves height 
and the alteration to the pitch of the r
[...]
ce will be 
retained on the driveway to accommodate parking associated with the extended 
property.

6.15 Flooding
The floor levels of the property will be raised by 0.3 metres above the existing floor 
levels of the dwelling.  The works will be undertaken in accordance with the guidance 
contained in section 6 of the joint DCLG and Environment Agency publication 
‘Improving the flood resilience of new buildings’ and this will, amongst other things, 
include the following:

 The provision of sealed service entry points;
 The use of non-return valves in the drainage system to prevent backflow of

diluted sewage;
 Water, electricity and gas meters and electricity sockets will be set at a

suitable height above the new internal floor level; and
 Communications and other wiring will be suitably insulated in the distribution

ducting to prevent damage.

6.16 Officers are satisfied that these are suitable flood resilience measure that will minimise 
the impact of future flooding events.

6.17 Community Infrastructure Levy
In this case the development is not liable for CIL because the proposal would result in 
the addition of less than 100m2 of floor space.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Officers recommend this application for approval because subject to the conditions 

recommended the scale and design of the proposed extensions would generally be in 
keeping with the character of the property, the street and surrounding area, and the 
proposal would not harm the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:

1 : Commencement of the development within three years of planning permission
2 : Development in accordance with the approved plans
3 : Materials to match the existing building (walls and roof)
4 : Obscure glazing of two rooflight windows
6 : No additional windows, doors or other openings
7 : Parking & manoeuvring areas to be provided and retained
8 : Implementation of flood resilience me
[...]
ot materially alter the landscape character of the 
surroundings or be seen as conspicuous when viewed from outside the confines of the 
site.

6.3 The impact on the character and appearance of the existing listed building.

 Policy ENV7 of the SOLP states that proposals for development, including 
change of use, that involve any alteration of, addition to or partial demolition of a 
listed building or within the curtilage of, or affecting the setting of a listed 

Page 46



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee 23 February 2021

building will be expected to conserve, enhance or better reveal those elements 
which contribute to the heritage significance and/or its setting. 

The development has been designed to appear as a natural feature to the site, and the 
Conservation Officer is satisfied that the development would not detract from the 
unspoilt and agricultural character that contributes to the setting of the listed buildings.  

6.4 Impact on neighbours. 

The proposed pond would not be positioned close to any neighbouring occupiers and 
would have no impact on the amenity of local residents.  

6.5 Impact on the special landscape character of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 

 Policy ENV1 of the SOLP 2035 states that the highest level of protection will be 
given to the landscape and scenic beauty of the Chilterns and North Wessex 
Downs Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBS).   Development in an 
AONB or affecting the setting of an AONB will only be permitted where it 
conserves, and where possible, enhances the character and natural beauty of 
the AONB. 

Officers consider that the scale and design of the pond would be in keeping with the 
site, and that the proposal would conserve the landscape qualities of the Chilterns Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

6.6 Biodiversity

The development is likely to result in a net gain for biodiversity at the site in accordance 
with ENV3 of the SOLP. 

6.7 Impact on draina

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 6.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chair), David Bretherton, Elizabeth Gillespie, Alexandrine Kantor 
(substituting for Kate Gregory), George Levy, Jane Murphy (substituting for Lorraine 
Hillier), Jo Robb, Ian White and Celia Wilson 
 

Apologies:

Ken Arlett, Kate Gregory and Lorraine Hillier tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Victoria Clarke, Paula Fox, Hannah Gibbons, Paul Lucas, Bertie Smith and 
Tom Wyatt

110 Chair's announcements 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure to be followed in 
a virtual meeting.

111 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 January 2021 
as a correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such.

112 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

113 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

114 Proposals for site visits 



2

There were no proposals for site visits.

115 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak had been sent to the 
committee prior to the meeting. Statements received from the public were circulated to the 
committee prior to the meeting.

116 P18/S4100/FUL - Kerak, Chalkhouse Green Road, Kidmore End 

The committee considered application P18/S4100/FUL for a retrospective change of use 
of land and buildings from C3 (dwelling houses) to Sui Generis (mix of residential and 
childcare) (additional information concerning Offsted and access details received 24th May 
2019 and access, parking and waste collection details updated as shown on amended and 
additional documents received 4th February 2020 and revised application form and site 
area and additional transport statement and travel plan received 6th August 2020) at 
Kerak, Chalkhouse Green Road, Kidmore End.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the application sought to regularise the existing dual-use 
of the site by obtaining full planning permission for the day nursery element. The nursery 
commenced operating in 2011, with an average of 20 children in attendance per day. 
Officers considered that the application site lay in a sustainable location, therefore the 
retention of the day nursery use was in principle acceptable. Whilst the local highway 
authority considered that the intensification of use of the substandard access and parking 
arrangements posed a continued risk to highway and pedestrian safety, officers 
considered that this risk could be reduced through the adoption of a formalised travel plan 
for the business. Officers considered that the benefits to the local community of having the 
day nursery located within the village would, on balance, outweigh any risk to highway and 
pedestrian safety.

Mr. Thomas Rumble, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Peter Dragonetti, the local ward councillor, spoke in support of the application.

In response to a question concerning a travel plan, the planning officer reported that the 
submitted travel plan aimed to reduce the future risk of incidents occurring through 
instigating measures to promote car sharing, walking and cycling and a drop off/collection 
regime. The travel plan as currently submitted, was in a draft format, but it was possible for 
the programme and targets to be formally adopted through liaison with Oxfordshire County 
Council (OCC) travel plans team. This could be achieved through the completion of a 
unilateral undertaking to secure payment to OCC to cover the costs of travel plan 
monitoring prior to planning permission being granted. Thereafter it would be possible for a 
planning condition requiring the travel plan to be formally submitted and agreed within a 
set period of time, along with a monitoring regime. Officers considered that the adoption of 
a travel plan would be a significant measure in reducing any risk to highway and 
pedestrian safety from the continued operation of the day nursery. It was confirmed that 
OCC had responsibility for enforcing the travel plan.



3

The committee considered that the facility provided an excellent service to the local 
community and that the application offered acceptable parking as well as credible 
highways solutions in respect of the shared access.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S4100/FUL,
subject to the following conditions and the completion of a unilateral undertaking to pay the 
costs of Travel Plan monitoring.

1.  Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
2.  Existing vehicular access to be improved.
3.  Vision splay protection. 
4.  Plan of Car Parking Provision details to be agreed.
5.  Cycle Parking Facilities details to be agreed.
6.  Green Travel Plan details to be agreed and monitored by OCC.
7.  Limit of 26 children at any time and no change of use to other uses within Class E.  
8.  Hours of operation only between 7:30am and 6pm weekdays.

117 P20/S2729/HH - 44 Cedar Crescent, Thame 

The committee considered application P20/S2729/HH for the variation of condition 2 
(approved Plans) of application P19/S0998/HH (Single storey rear and side extension and 
alterations) - to allow for alterations to the approved scheme to facilitate provision of first 
floor accommodation within roof void (as amended by plan and additional information 
received 12 October 2020 providing floor level information and plans received 26 
November 2020 reducing depth of side roof extension) at 44 Cedar Crescent, Thame.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the application sought to vary plans of a previously 
approved application to extend the property to allow an increase in size of the first-floor 
accommodation within the roof space.  An additional rooflight was proposed, along with 
some changes to the fenestration at ground floor level. The design of the proposed 
development was very similar in appearance to the previously approved application 
P19/S4651/HH, with the exception that the proposed first floor roof extension to the south 
western side would extend deeper, towards the rear of the plot. When viewed from the 
street, the front elevation would be unchanged, compared to the previously approved 
scheme. The hipped roof would cause a loss of light to number 42, but this was not 
considered to be significant. 

In response to a question with reference to paragraph 6.2 of the report, concerning 
‘adequate’ parking, the planning officer responded that in accordance with council 
standards, adequate and satisfactory parking of two spaces would be provided for the 
extended dwelling.  

Councillor Linda Emery, a representative of Thame Town Council spoke objecting to the 
application.



4

Ms. Jamie Pfeifer, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. Ms. Pfeifer’s 
statement had been sent to the committee prior to the meeting.

Mr. Adrian Gould, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P20/S2729/HH, 
subject to the following conditions;

1. Commencement of the development within three years of planning permission
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans
3. Materials to match the existing building (walls and roof)
4. Obscure glazing of two rooflight windows
5. No additional windows, doors or other openings
6. Parking & manoeuvring areas to be provided and retained
7. Implementation of flood resilience measures

118 P20/S4830/FUL - Coopers Farm, Britwell Salome 

The committee considered application P20/S4830/FUL for the development of a pond at 
Coopers Farm, Britwell Salome.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the development of the pond had been designed to 
appear as a natural feature to the site, and the conservation officer was satisfied that the 
development would not detract from the unspoilt and agricultural character that contributed 
to the setting of the nearby listed buildings.  Additionally, council officers considered that 
the scale and design of the pond would be in keeping with the site, and that the proposal 
would conserve the landscape qualities of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.

Mr. Matthew Newton, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The committee expressed approval of this proposal, which it considered would 
considerably enhance the diversity of the local area. 

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application 20/S4830/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Commencement of development within three years
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm



5

Chairman Date


